
AGENDA
CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
ROELAND PARK 

Roeland Park City Hall 4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205
July 19, 2021  6:00 PM

 

Mike Kelly, Mayor 
Trisha Brauer, Council
Member 
Benjamin Dickens,
Council Member
Jan Faidley, Council
Member 
Jennifer Hill, Council
Member

Jim Kelly, Council Member
Tom Madigan, Council
Member
Claudia McCormack,
Council Member 
Michael Rebne, Council
Member 

Keith Moody, City
Administrator 
Erin Winn, Asst. Admin. 
Kelley Nielsen, City Clerk 
John Morris, Police Chief 
Donnie Scharff, Public
Works Director 

Admin

Hill

McCormack

Finance 

Madigan

Rebne

Safety

Faidley

Kelly

Public Works

Dickens

Brauer

Pledge of Allegiance

A. Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely

Roll Call

Modification of Agenda

I. Citizens Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens Are Requested To
Keep Their Comments Under 5 Minutes. If a large number of people wish to
speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor (Chair) so that the number of
persons wishing to speak may be accommodated within the time available.
Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-making devices off or to
"silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriations Ordinance #978



B. Council Minutes July 6, 2021

III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

1. Roeland Park Community Food Pantry – United Methodist
Church – Pastor Bruce Draper and Kristi Schang

2. ARPA Funding Update – Whitt O’Brien
3. Quarterly Social Media Report by Katie Garcia

IV. Mayor's Report

A. Miss Latina Kansas Proclamation

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons

VII. Unfinished Business

VIII. New Business

A. Approve Memorandum of Understanding with Sunflower
Development

IX. Ordinances and Resolutions:

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

A. Update on Pool Operations
B. Update on Reinhardt Project
C. 2nd Quarter Public Safety Report
D. 2nd Quarter Public Works Report
E. 2nd Quarter Objectives Report
F. 2nd Quarter Strategic Plan Progress Report
G. COVID Report

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of
business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.

A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in
disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance
of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;



whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be
declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal
from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 

B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in
conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council
Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 
 



E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak
and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor
(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be
accommodated within the time available. 

  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the

same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.



Item Number: Pledge of Allegiance- -A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

7/19/2021

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely
Item Type:

Recommendation:

See instructions to log in below.

 

Details:

The City Council Meeting will be held remotely. Below are instructions for joining the meeting by
phone, online or both.
 

Kelley Nielsen is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: City Council and Governing Body Workshop Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/97767592270?pwd=VWNXbjNkejlVb0JBaStWMDF5WXpoZz09

Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Passcode: council
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,97767592270# US (San Jose)



+12532158782,,97767592270# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adPknyVL7e

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?



Item Number: Consent Agenda- II.-A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

7/19/2021

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Appropriations Ordinance #978
Item Type:

Recommendation:

 

Details:

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Appropriations Ordinance #978 Cover Memo



Thursday, July 15, 2021

Appropriation Ordinance - 7/19/2021 -  #978

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 248,502.24$                             

Section 2:  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.  Passed and 

approved this 19th day of July, 2021.

The City of Roeland Park, Kansas
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance - 7/19/2021 -  #978

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk #  Check Amount 

Vendor Dept Account Account Description Reference Date

 Distribution 

Amount Check #

 Check 

Amount 

ADP, Inc. 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 574977299 Reissu 07/14/21 240.68                      72327 240.68             

Airgas USA, LLC 106 5318.106 Tools 9980317555 07/14/21 22.36                        72328 22.36               

Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc.106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 61948 07/14/21 3,700.00                  72329 4,500.00         

Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc.106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 62789 07/14/21 800.00                      

Black & McDonald 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 761208476 07/14/21 1,909.17                  72330 3,225.84         

Black & McDonald 101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense 761208476 07/14/21 1,316.67                  

Blue Sky Cleaners 102 5224.102 Laundry Service 02D56C 07/14/21 189.00                      72331 189.00             

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1065091 07/14/21 202.90                      72332 412.90             

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1065116 07/14/21 160.00                      

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1065183 07/14/21 25.00                        

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1065209 07/14/21 25.00                        

Commercial Aquatic Services, Inc. 220 5211.220 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 407411 07/07/21 241.56                      72307 241.56             

Commercial Aquatic Services, Inc. 220 5306.220 Materials 408521 07/14/21 170.00                      72333 170.00             

Constellation Newenergy- Gas Division, LLC220 5289.220 Natural Gas 3191460 07/07/21 1,775.10                  72308 1,775.10         

Corporate Health - KU Medwest 220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29523700 07/07/21 350.00                      72309 800.00             

Corporate Health - KU Medwest 220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29548200 07/07/21 250.00                      

Corporate Health - KU Medwest 220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29612600 07/07/21 200.00                      

Corporate Health - KU Medwest 220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29637000 07/14/21 200.00                      72334 200.00             

Corporate Health - Medical Pavilion220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29532300 07/07/21 200.00                      72310 450.00             

Corporate Health - Medical Pavilion220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29536600 07/07/21 100.00                      

Corporate Health - Medical Pavilion220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29599900 07/07/21 50.00                        

Corporate Health - Medical Pavilion220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29608400 07/07/21 100.00                      

Corporate Health - Medical Pavilion220 5207.220 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29657200 07/14/21 146.00                      72335 146.00             

Benjamin Dickens 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 6/18/21 Amazon 07/07/21 9.99                           72311 9.99                  

Penny Doll 101 5237.101 Community Events 7/8/21 Man Ck 07/08/21 97.79                        32674 97.79               

E. Edwards, Inc. 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms 7012112052 07/14/21 148.50                      72336 148.50             

Evergy 220 5201.220 Electric 9247 5/24/21 07/07/21 91.80                        72312 2,140.26         

Evergy 220 5201.220 Electric 9564 5/25/21 07/07/21 402.81                      

Evergy 106 5290.106 Street Light Electric 1275 6/30/21 07/07/21 1,645.65                  

Evergy 220 5201.220 Electric 9564 6/24/21 07/14/21 2,073.89                  72337 2,073.89         

Jan Faidley 101 5253.101 Public Relations 7/5/21 Party Cit 07/07/21 47.72                        72313 47.72               

Foley Rental 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure L1877701 07/14/21 363.08                      72338 363.08             

John Gonzalez 101 4215.101 Building Permit 7/13/21 Reim 07/14/21 100.00                      72339 100.00             

Jake's Lawn & Landscape, LLC. 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 4797 07/07/21 189.75                      72314 189.75             

Jake's Lawn & Landscape, LLC. 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 4808 07/14/21 1,511.25                  72340 1,511.25         

Johnson County Wastewater 101 5288.101 Waste Water 7/1/21 Multi 07/14/21 168.34                      72341 328.89             

Johnson County Wastewater 106 5288.106 Waste Water 7/1/21 Multi 07/14/21 160.55                      

Johnson County Wastewater 220 5288.220 Waste Water 7792 5/6/21 07/07/21 64.25                        72315 64.25               

KAW Valley Engineering Inc. 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction C34483 07/14/21 575.00                      72342 2,907.50         



KAW Valley Engineering Inc. 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe C34477 07/14/21 2,332.50                  

Kansas Gas Service 220 5289.220 Natural Gas 2518 5/10/21 07/07/21 146.65                      72316 146.65             

Kansas Heavy Construction, LLC 270 5430.270 2021 NSRP - Reinhardt Dr. 07/15/21 157,986.18             32676 157,986.18    

Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 1060441 07/14/21 262.80                      72343 262.80             

Lippert Mechanical Service Corp 290 5210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building SI10628341 07/14/21 127.65                      72344 127.65             

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 103 5242.103 Restitution 7/2/21 Rest 07/02/21 106.00                      32672 106.00             

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5210.220 Maintenance & Repair Building 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 73.73                        32671 939.60             

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5211.220 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 53.16                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 103 5242.103 Restitution 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 (66.00)                       

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 199.40                      

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 60.76                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 101 5304.101 Janitorial Supplies 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 34.45                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5304.106 Janitorial Supplies 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 20.47                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5304.106 Janitorial Supplies 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 68.32                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5306.106 Materials 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 22.76                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5306.220 Materials 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 74.92                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5306.220 Materials 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 40.38                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5306.220 Materials 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 12.34                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5306.220 Materials 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 22.74                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5306.220 Materials 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 4.73                           

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5306.220 Materials 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 9.05                           

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5306.220 Materials 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 179.71                      

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5318.106 Tools 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 65.08                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5318.106 Tools 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 28.49                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5318.106 Tools 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 18.02                        

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 220 5318.220 Tools 1760 7/13/21 07/02/21 17.09                        

Millie Minor-Gibson 220 4275.220 Program Fees 7/1/21 Refund 07/07/21 70.00                        72317 70.00               

David A Mootz 290 5206.290 Travel Expense & Training 5/3-28/21 Exp 07/07/21 41.44                        72318 41.44               

Municode 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 360432 07/07/21 142.80                      72319 142.80             

Office Products Alliance 220 5442.220 Building Improvement 2792720 07/07/21 424.00                      72320 424.00             

O'Neill Construction LLC 101 4265.101 Business Occupational Licenses 5/13/21 Refund 07/07/21 40.00                        72321 40.00               

Adam Peer 103 5209.103 Professional Services 6/29/21 07/14/21 150.00                      72345 150.00             

Royal Construction Services, LLC 300 5473.300 RPAC Improvements 7/8/21 07/08/21 40,813.90                32673 40,813.90       

SFS Architecture 450 5442.450 Building Improvement 14150 07/14/21 1,040.00                  72346 1,040.00         

Shawnee Mission School District 220 5241.220 6/30/21 07/07/21 770.50                      72322 770.50             

Staples 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 8062754498 07/14/21 5.50                           72347 5.50                  

Staples 101 5304.101 Janitorial Supplies 8062678785 07/07/21 123.49                      72323 123.49             

Strasser True Value 106 5304.106 Janitorial Supplies 386577 07/14/21 13.25                        72348 13.25               

US Foods, Inc. 220 5325.220 Concessions food and supplies 3092133 07/07/21 396.60                      72324 396.60             
